allowances to be recorded as deferred rent liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets and requires these allowances to be amortized as a
reduction to rent expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Additionally, these rules require tenant allowances to be reflected as a
component of cash flows from operating activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

73

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

BLOCKBUSTER INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Tabular dollars in millions except per share amounts)

The Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002. Following is a summary of the
effects of these changes on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2003, as well as in the Company�s Consolidated
Statements of Operations, Cash Flows and Changes in Stockholders� Equity and Comprehensive Loss for the years ended December 31, 2003
and 2002.

Year ended or at December 31, 2003 Year ended or at December 31, 2002

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations
General and administrative expense $ 2,624.9 $ (19.0) $ 2,605.9 $ 2,387.1 $ (17.6) $ 2,369.5
Depreciation 255.5 10.5 266.0 232.1 7.0 239.1
Operating expenses 4,367.1 (8.5) 4,358.6 2,870.1 (10.6) 2,859.5
Operating income (loss) (845.2) 8.5 (836.7) 337.1 10.6 347.7
Income (loss) before income taxes (875.6) 8.5 (867.1) 294.6 10.6 305.2
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (103.2) (3.3) (106.5) (103.0) (4.1) (107.1)
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle (979.5) 5.2 (974.3) 189.4 6.5 195.9
Net loss (983.9) 5.2 (978.7) (1,627.6) 6.5 (1,621.1)
Income (loss) per share before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle:
Basic $ (5.44) $ 0.03 $ (5.41) $ 1.06 $ 0.04 $ 1.10
Diluted $ (5.44) $ 0.03 $ (5.41) $ 1.04 $ 0.04 $ 1.08
Net loss per share:
Basic $ (5.46) $ 0.03 $ (5.43) $ (9.11) $ 0.03 $ (9.08)
Diluted $ (5.46) $ 0.03 $ (5.43) $ (8.96) $ 0.03 $ (8.93)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Property and equipment, net $ 815.8 $ (28.5) $ 787.3
Total assets 4,850.5 (28.5) 4,822.0
Deferred rent liability �  71.1 71.1
Long-term deferred tax liability 48.0 (38.7) 9.3
Total liabilities 1,601.2 32.4 1,633.6
Retained deficit (2,938.6) (60.9) (2,999.5)
Total stockholders� equity 3,249.3 (60.9) 3,188.4
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 4,850.5 (28.5) 4,822.0

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 137

Net cash flow provided by operating activities $ 1,416.1 $ 14.2 $ 1,430.3 $ 1,451.2 $ 11.1 $ 1,462.3
Net cash flow used for investing activities (1,010.4) (14.2) (1,024.6) (1,303.5) (11.1) (1,314.6)
Capital expenditures 176.8 14.2 191.0 (140.6) (11.1) (151.7)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders� Equity and Comprehensive Loss
Retained deficit $ (2,938.6) $ (60.9) $ (2,999.5) $ (1,954.7) $ (66.1) $ (2,020.8)
Net loss (983.9) 5.2 (978.7) (1,627.6) 6.5 (1,621.1)
Total comprehensive loss (924.2) 5.2 (919.0) (1,621.5) 6.5 (1,615.0)

The Company has also reduced its stockholders� equity balance as of December 31, 2001 by $72.6 million.

74

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 138

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

BLOCKBUSTER INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Tabular dollars in millions except per share amounts)

Divestiture Activities

In October 2004, Viacom Inc. (�Viacom�) completed the divestiture of its ownership interest in Blockbuster. To accomplish the divestiture, on
September 8, 2004, Viacom launched an offer to its stockholders to exchange, on a tax-free basis, some or all of their shares of Viacom stock for